

No. 20-3005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFERY T. PAGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMMANDANT, UNITED STATES DISCIPLINARY
BARRACKS, FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS (TOPEKA)
HONORABLE JOHN W. LUNGSTRUM
NO. 5:19 CV-03020-JWL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John N. Maher
Kevin J. Mikolashek
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
26 South 3rd Street, Number 68
Geneva, Illinois 60134
Tel: (708) 468-8155
john@maherlegalservices.com
kevin@maherlegalservices.com

Attorneys for Appellant

May 20, 2020

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY OF TERMS ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INCOMPLETE CONSIDERATION OF APPLICABLE PRECEDENT AND MISPLACED RELIANCE ON INAPPOSITE CASELAW RESULTED IN AN ERRONEOUS DISPOSITION OF PAGE’S SECTION 2241 PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS 21

 A. *De Novo* Standard of Review of a District Court’s Denial of a Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus 22

 B. The Lower Court Erroneously Adopted an Overly Narrow View of Its Review Authority Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 Despite Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit Precedents Demonstrating That It Should Have Reached and Decided the Merits of Page’s Substantial Constitutional Claims Which Were Not Given Adequate Consideration By Article I Military Tribunals 23

 1. *Burns v. Wilson* Authorizes Article III Review of the Merits and Awarding the Writ, But the Lower Court Failed to Apply It 25

2.	The Dissent in <i>Burns v. Wilson</i> Authorizes Article III Review of the Merits and Awarding the Writ, But the Lower Court Did Not Consider It	28
3.	Tenth Circuit Precedents the Lower Court Overlooked Authorize Article III Review and Awarding the Writ	30
4.	<i>Monk v. Zelez</i> Authorizes Awarding the Writ, But the Lower Court Refused to Apply It	32
5.	<i>Dodson v. Zelez</i> Authorizes Awarding the Writ, But the Lower Court Declined to Apply It	36
6.	The District Court Viewed <i>Burns v. Wilson</i> as a Jurisdictional Hurdle Rather Than an Aid in Determining to Reach the Merits and Award the Writ	39
II.	NEITHER ARTICLE I NOR ARTICLE III COURTS HAS FULLY AND FAIRLY APPLIED PREVAILING PRECEDENTS TO PAGE’S SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM THAT HIS COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT	42
A.	<i>De Novo</i> Appellate Review for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	42
B.	The Article I Process Was Legally Inadequate to Resolve Page’s Constitutional Claim Where it Misapplied <i>Strickland</i> and the Rules of Evidence to Accept Counsel’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Justification for Having Failed to Call 12 Witnesses and Introduce Two Police Reports Which Stood to Exonerate Page of Murder and Result in a Lesser Conviction and Sentence	42
III.	NEITHER ARTICLE I NOR ARTICLE III COURTS HAS FULLY AND FAIRLY APPLIED PREVAILING STANDARDS TO PAGE’S CLAIM THAT HIS UNPREMEDITATED MURDER CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT	49

A.	<i>De Novo</i> Appellate Review for Constitutional Sufficiency	49
B.	Article I Tribunals Failed to Apply Proper Legal Standards By Ignoring an Entire Body of Caselaw Informing That This Case Is A Manslaughter And Not A Murder, Which Cannot Be “Full” and “Fair” Consideration of Page’s Evidentiary Insufficiency Claim Under Constitutional Precedents	49
C.	Article I Tribunals Selectively Chose Only Points Favoring Affirmance Rather Than Addressing Dozens of Undisputed Points Favoring Manslaughter, Which Cannot Constitute “Full” and “Fair” Consideration Under Constitutional Precedents	52
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
	SEPARATE CERTIFICATIONS	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
	ATTACHMENT 1 (Article III Lower Court Decision)	
	ATTACHMENT 2 (Article I Summary Denial of Review)	
	ATTACHMENT 3 (Article I Appellate Decision)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

The Constitution for the United States of America

U.S. Const. Amendment V 28

U.S. Const. Amendment VI 28, 36,
37, 42,
43, 47,
48

United States Supreme Court

Burns v. Wilson, 346 U.S. 137 (1953) *passim*

Gusik v. Schilder, 340 U.S. 128 (1950) 17, 24

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979) 49

Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes, 504 U.S. 1, 14 (1992) 2

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 56

Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975) 17, 24

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 42, 43,
47

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 48

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Cargle v. Mullin, 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cr. 2003) 48

Dixon v. United States, 237 F.2d 509 (10th Cir. 1956) 17, 30,
31

Dodson v. Zelez, 917 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1990) *passim*

Fricke v. Sec’y of the Navy, 509 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007) 22

<i>Holmes v. McKune</i> , 59 Fed. Appx. 239, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 1769 (10th Cir. Jan. 31, 2003)	47
<i>Horton v. Massie</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 1232 (10th Cir. Jan. 31, 2000)	48
<i>In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Kennedy v. Commandant</i> , 377 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1967)	17, 33, 36
<i>Lips v. Commandant</i> , 997 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1993)	17, 31, 32
<i>Lundy v. Zelez</i> , 908 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1990)	17, 31
<i>Mendrano v. Smith</i> , 797 F. 2d 1538 (10th Cir. 1986)	17, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Monk v. Zelez</i> , 901 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Ledworth</i> , 635 F. App’x 560, 566 (10th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Ocelot Oil Corp. v. Sparrow Indus.</i> , 847 F.2d 1458 (10th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Roberts v. Callahan</i> , 321 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 2003)	40, 41
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Wallis v. O’Kier</i> , 491 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1974)	17, 33, 34, 36
<i>Watson v. McCotter</i> , 782 F.2d 143 (10th Cir. 1986)	30, 31, 36, 59
Other U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeal	
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir.)	48
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001)	48

Jones v. Calloway, 842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016) 47

Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force, 415 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1969) 17, 24

Calley v. Callaway, 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975) 17, 34, 36, 37

Pavel v. Hollins, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 16809 (2d Cir. July 25, 2001) 48

Smith v. Dretke, 417 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2005) 44

Stewart v. Wolfenbarger, 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006) 43

White v. Roper, 416 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005) 44
